

No.

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ANDREW W. SHALABY,  
*Petitioner*,  
v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Alan J. Gould  
Supreme Ct. No. 37573  
6450 Mesa Oaks Court  
Santa Rosa, CA 94509  
Tel. 707-806-2977  
email: gould202680@gmail.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . .	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	iii
<i>In re Shalaby</i> , 775 F.App'x 249 . . . . .	iii
<i>Bailey v. Worthington</i> , et al., 7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.	
No. 22-2111 . . . . .	iii
<i>A.W.S. v. Iain D. Johnston</i> , 22-cv-04718-JSW	
U.S. Dist. Ct., N. Dist. CA . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . .	1
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
1. United States Supreme Court . . . . .	1
2. Court of Appeals . . . . .	2
3. Federal Court . . . . .	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . .	3
1. U.S. Const., Art. III, S.2, Cl. 1 . . . . .	3
2. 28 U.S.C. section1291 . . . . .	3
3. 28 U.S.C. section 636(c) . . . . .	4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Jurisdiction of the Court of First Instance	5
B. Parties .....	5
C. Judicial Nominee’s Misrepresentation to the Senate Committee on the Judiciary Was the Triggering Event .....	6
E. Mr. Johnston Does Not Deny He Made the False Reporting to the District Court, Triggering the Escort Order .....	10
(1) The Related Appeal Involves Mr. Johnston’s Other False Allegations and Improprieties .....	13
F. The District Court’s Allegation That Mr. Shalaby Also Violated “No Email” Orders Is Also Incorrect .....	22
G. The Court of Appeals Failed to Discharge its Concurrent Managerial Duties .....	24
H. Appellate Finding That 28 U.S.C. § 636(c) Was Inapplicable .....	25
I. The Effects of <i>Richardson-Merrell</i> on the Court of Appeals’ Order Regarding Denial of Mr. Shalaby’s Petition for Bar Membership .....	25
J. The Subsequent Civil Filing and Predictable Motion to Dismiss by the United States District Court .....	29
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	30
1. Systemic Wrongful Dismissals of Appeals .....	30
2. Systemic Due Process Violation by the District Court .....	31
3. Systemic Violation of 28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3) .....	32
4. Reconsideration of <i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i>	

<i>v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 .....	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	34
1. Court of Appeals' Error Spans Many Years .....	34
2. The District Court Has Been Systemically Violating Due Process for Many Years .....	35
3. The District Court Has Been Allowing Magistrates to Be Voting Members on Dispositive Matters Without the Consent Required under 28 U.S.C. Section 636(c)(2) .....	35
4. The Supreme Court Likely Did Not Consider Collateral Consequences of Making Attorney Disqualification Orders Non-appealable until after Entry of Final Judgment, as Are Now Observed Here .....	35
ARGUMENT .....	37
I. REPEATED DISMISSEALS OF APPEALS OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ORDERS VIOLATE ARTICLE III S.2 CL.1 .....	36
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS BEEN SYSTEMICALLY VIOLATING DUE PROCESS FOR MANY YEARS .....	38
III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS BEEN SYSTEMICALLY VIOLATING 28 U.S.C. § 636(c), BY APPLYING IOP 2(b) .....	39

IV. <i>RICHARDSON-MERRELL, INC. SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED .....</i>	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

## **APPENDICES**

Appendix A, Opinion and Order, Seventh Cir. Court of Appeals, July 5, 2022 .....	1a
Appendix B, Order, Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals, Rehearing Denied, August 30, 2022 .....	10a
Appendix C, Order, U.S. Dist. Ct, N. Dist. IL, July 23, 2020.....	12a
Appendix D, Order, U.S. Dist. Ct, N. Dist. IL, September 2, 2020 .....	15a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>A.W.S. v. Johnston</i> , 4:22-cv-04718-JSW (N. Dist. CA) .....	7, 12, 15, 16, 23, 29, 30, 37
<i>Bailey v. Worthington Cylinder Corp.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 24267 .....	28, 33
<i>Bailey v. Worthington Cylinder Corporation, Inc.</i> , 1:16-cv-7548 (N. Dist. IL)....	6-10, 13-15, 26, 29, 39
<i>Bailey v. Worthington, et al.</i> , 7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Court of Appeal No. 22-2111.....	9, 13, 33
<i>In re Kowalski</i> , 765 F. App'x 139.....	20, 21, 24, 37
<i>In re Long</i> , 475 F.3d 880 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . .	1, 11, 17, 21, 24, 37
<i>In re Shalaby</i> , 775 F.App'x 249 .....	25
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 .	25, 28, 29, 32-36, 39, 40
<i>Shalaby v. Bernzomatic</i> , 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. No. 21-55034 . . .	8
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 349 . . .	30, 37

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. section 1254(1).....	1
--------------------------------	---

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. section 1331 .....	2, 5
------------------------------	------

28 U.S.C. section 636(c) .....	4, 35
--------------------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
-----------------------	---

American Bar Association Model Rule of Conduct 8.3(b).....	10
---	----

U.S. Dist. Ct., N. Dist. IL, Internal Operating Procedure, section 2(b).....	5, 32, 35, 38
---	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association Model Rule of Conduct 8.3(b).....	10
---	----

U.S. Dist. Ct., N. Dist. IL, Internal Operating Procedure, section 2(b).....	5, 32, 35, 38
